Norman Gibbs, deeded:

... all of their right, title and interest, legal and equitable in and to the
personal estate of said Albert W. Harrison, deceased, except his watch,
and also to hold as tenants in common, the following described tract of
land containing three hundred fifty eight and three quarters (358 3/4)
being part of "Huntley" so called and known ...[46]

to Clara B. Harrison, unmarried; Mary C. Harrison, unmarried, and Albert R.
Harrison, unmarried. The part of the Huntley tract transferred contained the house.

For the next 19 years neither the Harrisons nor Huntley seem to have made the